
GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings A Group1
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $8,025
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

      SCR JG - Personal -3LiSchadel HpyHrBls,BettorNot,RolngStnd8-28 25  5300 gd70-2 32 11Ston 104 203134 PASS3YRCPA 4 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel HpyHrBls,DontBBlue,Pentbtrcr8-25 25  5225 gd65-2 31 9Watt 104 20521353 2PASS3YRCPA 1 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BettorNot,StlngApls,DontBBlue8-22 25  7800 gd80-2 312 7Indna 1032 2021333 3PASS3YRCPA 2 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel StlngApls,CmpnsteMe,DontBBlue8-15 25  7800 gd84-2 283 1Meyer 101 15631283 3PASS3YRCPA 4 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BettorNot,Fasting,SweetPrly8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 304 8Hone 1031 2021324 4PASS3YRCPA 2 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel DontBBlue,StlngApls,HmeRunKng8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 9Watt 101 20121303 1 2012PASS3YRCPA 2 

77½ 76½ 7°6¼ 282 -737.40 ToBSchadel LiSchadel InfltnPrf,Sethwrldn,HoudniHnv7-29 25  14000 ft 93  263Έ11PcDÁ 551 15131232 57½ 153 76NW3PM CG 3 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (174-60-42-31-.538)

Br- Edwin J Gold,PA;Conrad E Zurich,NY

b g 3 by Always B Miki-Mastery Blue Chip-Shadow Play
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

2025
 

 4 21  2  3 $27,815 1:532PcD⅝ ft

 21  4  2  3 $27,815 1:532PcD⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (222-62-47-39-.455) 

DON'T B BLUE

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$6,562 LEX-SEL $23,000

-3NB StFedokovitzAaJohnston HpyHrBls,BettorNot,RolngStnd8-28 25  5300 gd70-2 32 11Ston 104 203134 1 203 PASS3YRCPA 2 
-3NB AaJohnston AaJohnston HpyHrBls,DontBBlue,Pentbtrcr8-25 25  5225 gd65-2 31 9Watt 104 20521353 1 2052PASS3YRCPA 2 

21½ 25 2°hd 32 -4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston HpyHrBls,HmeRunKng,TsmTrackr8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 31 5Meadv 100 204132 12¾ 204 11¼PASS3YRCPB 2 
-5NB AaJohnston AaJohnston HpyHrBls,TsmGenrlt,HmeRunKng8-14 25  2750 ft 81-2 31 7Dytn 100 2041314 1 204 PASS3YRCPB 1 
-5NB AaJohnston AaJohnston HpyHrBls,LdsTheWay,AlwysABng8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 31 12Watt 103 2042134 1 2042PASS3YRCPB 4 

77½ 79 77½ 281 -947.30 AaJohnston AaJohnston OdsFavrte,GronkHnv,ImaPrdCpt7-18 25  8600 gd74-1 282 7MeaÁ 583 1542127 711½ 1563610NW1EXTPM 6 
67½ 67½ 6°6½ 284 -956.10 AaJohnston AaJohnston Strnntbch,OdsFavrte,Genrtnlwl7-11 25  8600 ft 81  274Ί11MeaÁ 58 1533126 612¼ 156 68NW1EXTPM 6 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (223-26-42-31-.268)

Br- Vae LLC,PA

b g 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Hawaiian Drink-I Am A Fool
Aimes Racing,Elma,IA

2025
 13  3  6  3 $10,862 2:034Watt gd

 5 11  0  1 $12,445 1:583Aces⅝ ft

 24  8  6  4 $23,307 1:583Aces⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,Q

QTr-AARON JOHNSTON (172-29-33-28-.329) 

HAPPY HOUR BLUES

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$9,888 HRTLND $4,500

-3NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel HpyHrBls,BettorNot,RolngStnd8-28 25  5300 gd70-2 32 11Ston 104 203134 2PASS3YRCPA 3 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel BettorNot,StlngApls,DontBBlue8-22 25  7800 gd80-2 312 7Indna 1032 2021333 1 202 PASS3YRCPA 3 
-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel BettorNot,Fasting,RolngStnd8-14 25  7875 ft 78-2 31 3Dytn 1014 2013133 1 2013PASS3YRCPA 4 
-6NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel BettorNot,Fasting,StlngApls8-11 25  7950 gd83-2 31 1Wash 1013 20031303 1 2003PASS3YRCPA 1 
-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel BettorNot,Fasting,SweetPrly8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 304 8Hone 1031 2021324 1 202 PASS3YRCPA 4 

3°2¼ 3°1¾ 3°1¼ 30 -719.20 ToMSchadel CoSchadel InfltnPrf,Sethwrldn,HoudniHnv7-29 25  14000 ft 93  263Έ11PcDÁ 551 15131232 610¼ 153354¾NW3PM CG 6 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel BettorNot,CmpnsteMe,RskyEndvr7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 312 5Bdfd 1021 15921313 1 1592PASS3YRCPA 2 

TODD SCHADEL  (58) blu-wh (329-64-51-59-.340)

Br- Let It Ride Stbs Inc & Bottom Line Rcg LLC,FL

b c 3 by Captain Crunch-Bettorhaveanother-Bettor's Delight
Todd M & Christine L Schadel,Spring Glen,PA

2025
 13  6  2  0 $17,852 1:584Bdfd gd

 10 23  5  2 $56,686 1:524PcD⅝ ft

 36  16  7  2 $74,538 1:524PcD⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TODD SCHADEL (265-68-47-46-.413) 

BETTOR NOT

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$17,339

-4NB ErNeal MiYork Fasting,StlngApls,LdsTheWay8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 29 8Watt 101 20121301 1 2012PASS3YRCPA 1 
11¼ 11½ 11½ 283 -3NB ErNeal MiYork Fasting,RolngStnd,RskyEndvr8-17 25  7725 nr 84-2 34 10Meadv 106 2053137 11 205311½PASS3YRCPA 1 

-5NB ErNeal MiYork BettorNot,Fasting,RolngStnd8-14 25  7875 ft 78-2 31 3Dytn 1014 2013133 2PASS3YRCPA 3 
-6NB ErNeal MiYork BettorNot,Fasting,StlngApls8-11 25  7950 gd83-2 31 1Wash 1013 20031303 2PASS3YRCPA 2 
-5NB DaBrickell MiYork BettorNot,Fasting,SweetPrly8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 304 8Hone 1031 2021324 2PASS3YRCPA 5 
-3NB ErNeal MiYork Fasting,RskyEndvr,TsmGenrlt8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 32 10Watt 104 2032134 1 2032PASS3YRCPA 3 
-3NB ErNeal MiYork Fasting,WhlhseHnv,AlwysABng7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 29 6Bdfd 584 1561274 1 156 PASS3YRCPA 1 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 3 by Stay Hungry-Rachel Welch-Real Desire
Mitchell L & Erin L York,Cranberry,PA

2025
 10  2  1  2 $43,371 1:553Mea⅝ ft

 7 21  4  2 $40,182 1:513Mea⅝ sy

 31  9  5  4 $83,553 1:513Mea⅝ sy
2024
Life 3,

Tr-MITCHELL YORK (98-24-20-12-.399) 

FASTING

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$12,821 LEX-SEL $18,000

-3NB ErNeal NeBalcerak StlngApls,LdsTheWay,WhlhseHnv8-28 25  5225 gd70-2 294 12Ston 101 200131 2PASS3YRCPA 1 
-4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak Fasting,StlngApls,LdsTheWay8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 29 8Watt 101 20121301 3PASS3YRCPA 3 
-4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak BettorNot,StlngApls,DontBBlue8-22 25  7800 gd80-2 312 7Indna 1032 2021333 4PASS3YRCPA 1 

11½ 11½ 11¼ 293 -4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak LdsTheWay,AlwysABng,TsmGenrlt8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 32 6Meadv 105 2051352 11¾ 205 1½PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak LdsTheWay,TsmTrackr,Oassnthds8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 31 8Dytn 101 203131 1 203 PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak LdsTheWay,AlvinHnv,SilvrsLst8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 312 11Wash 104 20321333 1 2032PASS3YRCPB 1 
-5NB JChindanoSr NeBalcerak HpyHrBls,LdsTheWay,AlwysABng8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 31 12Watt 103 2042134 2PASS3YRCPB 2 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (99-13-21-21-.320)

Br- Let It Ride Stables Inc,FL

b g 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Line Dancer-Art Major
George D Prushnok,Indiana,PA;Neil K Balcerak,Indiana,PA;
Robert D Bongianino,Blairsville,PA

2025
 10  1  1  2 $5,161 2:07 Wash gd

 5 17  6  1 $16,696 1:552Mea⅝ ft

 27  6  7  3 $21,857 1:552Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-NEIL BALCERAK (199-27-29-31-.269) 

LEADS THE WAY

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$5,977

1°1 11½ 11½ 283 -85.40 ToMSchadel ToMSchadel BechClbMn,WaffleBlc,BetrsDsre8-30 25  20000 ft 69  27Έ5MeaÁ 553 15121231 62½ 15141¼TSS-3YOCG 8L
11½ 21¾ 31 274 -7*2.60 ToMSchadel CoSchadel Avellino,DrembtHnv,RocknJams8-24 25  13500 ft 81  264 13PhlÁ 554 151123 2nk 151 31CGnw5PM 4L
1hd 21¼ 21¼ 281 -821.90 ToMSchadel CoSchadel ThColby+NoTrspsng-DrembtHnv8- 4 25  15500 ft 84  252 12PcDÁ 53 14911211 32½ 149321NW5PM CG 2L
21¼ 21¼ 21¼ 282 -826.40 AnMiller CoSchadel PinplCrnc,ChiefBogo,DrembtHnv7-12 25  15500 ft 86  263 6PcDÁ 56 1511223 31 151121¼NW5PM CG 7L
3°1¼ 33 43 30 -86.50 ToMSchadel CoSchadel OdsWldfre,SugrMan,RustyBech6-21 25  15500 ft 88  262 13PcDÁ 544 15111223 79¾ 153132½NW5PM CG 3L
21½ 21¼ 21½ 273 -815.50 ToMSchadel CoSchadel MakesSnse,OdsWldfre,DrembtHnv6-14 25  15000 sy 66-1 27 11PcDÁ 553 15031231 32 151 21¼NW5PM CG 8L
1½ 21¼ 32 273 -76.60 ToMSchadel CoSchadel LouGrant,OdsWldfre,DrembtHnv6- 7 25  15000 gd70-1 263Ί4PcDÁ 553 150123 35¼ 151 31NW5PM CG 2L

TODD SCHADEL  (58) blu-wh (329-64-51-59-.340)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 3 by Papi Rob Hanover-Dagnabit Hanover-Allamerican Native
T M & C L Schadel,Spr Glen,PA;T H Hayes,Midway,KY;
Dr M Moschgat,Midway,KY

2025
 11  4  2  2 $134,066 1:503Phl⅝ ft

 0 11  2  5 $27,800  

 22  4  4  7 $161,866 1:503Phl⅝ ft
2024
Life 2,

Tr-TODD SCHADEL (265-68-47-46-.413) 

DREAMBOAT HANOVER

6 LAST 5 STARTS-$7,095 SHS-HBG $10,000

-4NB ChShaw NeBalcerak HmeRunKng,SilvrsLst,AlvinHnv8-28 25  2750 gd68-2 33 3Ston 104 20231342 1 2023PASS3YRCPB 3 
-4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak HmeRunKng,AlwysABng,TsmGenrlt8-25 25  2750 gd65-2 31 12Watt 102 20441322 1 2044PASS3YRCPB 2 
-5NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak HmeRunKng,WhlhseHnv,Pentbtrcr8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 302 9Indna 1023 20111302 1 2011PASS3YRCPB 2 

11½ 15 1hd 323 -4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak HpyHrBls,HmeRunKng,TsmTrackr8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 31 5Meadv 100 204132 22¾ 204321¼PASS3YRCPB 3 
-5NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak HpyHrBls,TsmGenrlt,HmeRunKng8-14 25  2750 ft 81-2 31 7Dytn 100 2041314 3PASS3YRCPB 2 
-3NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak TsmTrackr,HmeRunKng,Pentbtrcr8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 303 12Wash 1012 20241303 2PASS3YRCPB 3 
-4NB JChindanoSr NeBalcerak DontBBlue,StlngApls,HmeRunKng8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 9Watt 101 20121303 3PASS3YRCPA 4 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (99-13-21-21-.320)

Br- Carl T Howard,OH

b g 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Rock Me Baby-Rock N Roll Heaven
George D Prushnok,Indiana,PA;Neil K Balcerak,Indiana,PA;
Robert D Bongianino,Blairsville,PA

2025
 13  3  3  3 $16,309 2:04 Wash gd

 6 20  3  5 $13,657 1:582Hugh gd

 33  9  6  8 $29,966 1:582Hugh gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-NEIL BALCERAK (199-27-29-31-.269) 

HOME RUN KING

7 LAST 5 STARTS-$5,130

NO. 7 STARTS FROM 2ND TIER
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GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies A Group2
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $5,450
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

-5NB ChShaw AsBrown TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 † 32 2Ston 102 2021132 3PASS3YRFTA 2 
-4NB ChShaw AsBrown KindOfLkc,RtPantItB,JustAShla8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 † 312 7Watt 104 206134 1 206 PASS3YRFTA 2 
-5NB ChShaw AsBrown PhantTrsr,ClsyCcktl,RtPocsLdy8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 † 313 3Indna 103 2041332 5PASS3YRFTA 3 
-3NB ChShaw AsBrown ClsyCcktl,JustAShla,KindOfLkc8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 † 30 5Meyer 1022 2001304 3PASS3YRFTA 1 
-5NB ChShaw AsBrown TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 † 294 2Wash 102 2032132 3PASS3YRFTA 3 

67 56 4°4 291 -850.40 ChShaw AsBrown SkylinSlt,Elora,KindOfLkc8- 6 25  10000 ft 81  † 274 12MeaÁ 582 15711272 31½ 157243½FMNW2EXTPM 7 
-5NB ChShaw AsBrown ClsyCcktl,RtGrattde,KindOfLkc8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 31 1Watt 103 2044134 3PASS3YRFTA 1 

CHRIS SHAW  (39) r blu-wh-col blu (315-37-38-54-.242)

Br- Shaffer Standardbreds,PA

br f 3 by International Moni-Kind I Like-Explosive Matter
Sandra Jean Petersen,New Paris,PA;Alexa E Shaw,Washington,PA

2025
 13  1  3  3 $13,102 2:11 Butlr gd

 4 16  0  5 $16,761 1:572Mea⅝ ft

 29  5  3  8 $29,863 1:572Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-ASHLEY BROWN (164-18-17-39-.247) 

KIND OF LIKECASH(†)

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$5,366 SHS-HBG $12,000

-5NB ToLoughryJr ToLoughryJr ShalmrHnv,JustAShla,RtPocsLdy8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 † 31 1Ston 103 204134 3PASS3YRFTA 2 
-4NB JuWalters ToLoughryJr KindOfLkc,RtPantItB,JustAShla8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 † 312 7Watt 104 206134 4PASS3YRFTA 4 
-5NB JuWalters ToLoughryJr PhantTrsr,ClsyCcktl,RtPocsLdy8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 † 313 3Indna 103 2041332 3PASS3YRFTA 5 

525½ 531¼ 5dis -5NB JuWalters ToLoughryJr PhantTrsr,RtPantItB,MisStrlng8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 † 34 3Meadv 1062 20821384 5dis5disPASS3YRFTA x4x 
-6NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,ShalmrHnv,PhantTrsr8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 † 32 1Dytn 1031 206135 6PASS3YRFTA 5 

67½ 67½ 5°5½ 302 -8*.80 JuWalters ToLoughryJr WistflBlc,Sixtonia,RtPocsLdy8- 6 25  8600 ft 81  † 284Ί10MeaÁ 58 15741264 32¼ 158155FMNW1EXTPM 6L
64½ 67½ 64½ 292 -923.70 JuWalters ToLoughryJr SkylinHtT,RtPocsLdy,IslndBsns7-30 25  10000 ft 90  † 282 7MeaÁ 574 15741273 2nk 157421FMNW2EXTPM 3L

TOM LOUGHRY JR. (QF) (42)  (3-0-1-1-.296)

Br- Brocious Racing Stable Inc,PA

b f 3 by Andover Hall-Rt Sun Poco-Yankee Paco
Brocious Racing Stable Inc,Rochester Mills,PA

2025
 17  1  7  2 $15,089 Q 2:001Mea⅝ ft

 0 17  2  6 $13,857  

 34  1  9  8 $28,946 2:001Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 2,Q

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (163-27-46-31-.386) 

RT POCO'S LADY(†)

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,213

-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 32 2Ston 102 2021132 2PASS3YRFTA 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel ClsyCcktl,MisStrlng,PhantTrsr8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 31 6Watt 103 2061332 1 206 PASS3YRFTA 2 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel PhantTrsr,ClsyCcktl,RtPocsLdy8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 313 3Indna 103 2041332 2PASS3YRFTA 1 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel ClsyCcktl,JustAShla,KindOfLkc8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 30 5Meyer 1022 2001304 1 200 PASS3YRFTA 2 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 294 2Wash 102 2032132 2PASS3YRFTA 1 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,ShalmrHnv8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 30 4Hone 1013 2024132 2PASS3YRFTA 3 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel ClsyCcktl,RtGrattde,KindOfLkc8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 31 1Watt 103 2044134 1 2044PASS3YRFTA 3 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (174-60-42-31-.538)

Br- Tony B Schadel & Linda J. Schadel,PA

b f 3 by Cantab Hall-Cocktail Attire-Broadway Hall
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

2025
 16  10  3  2 $36,741 2:003Bdfd gd

 6 23  7  5 $40,427 2:00 Meyer gd

 39  16  10  7 $77,168 2:00 Meyer gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (222-62-47-39-.455) 

CLASSY COCKTAIL

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$10,927

-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel ShalmrHnv,JustAShla,RtPocsLdy8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 31 1Ston 103 204134 1 204 PASS3YRFTA 3 
-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel PhantTrsr,ClsyCcktl,RtPocsLdy8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 313 3Indna 103 2041332 4PASS3YRFTA 4 
-6NB AaJohnston ToMSchadel TlyTheTab,ShalmrHnv,PhantTrsr8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 32 1Dytn 1031 206135 2PASS3YRFTA 2 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel JustAShla,ShalmrHnv,MisStrlng8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 304 3Wash 1033 20511342 2PASS3YRFTA 2 
-5NB CoSchadel ToMSchadel TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,ShalmrHnv8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 30 4Hone 1013 2024132 3PASS3YRFTA 1 
-3NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel ClsyCcktl,ShalmrHnv,RtGrattde7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 303 4Bdfd 1003 20041311 2PASS3YRFTA 2 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel ShalmrHnv,ClsyCcktl,Brightyds7-14 25  5300 gd81-2 302 6Clear 1014 20321314 1 2032PASS3YRFTA 3 

TODD SCHADEL  (58) blu-wh (329-64-51-59-.340)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b f 3 by Cantab Hall-Setntheworldonfire-Muscles Yankee
Todd M & Christine L Schadel,Spring Glen,PA

2025
 13  2  3  2 $22,942 2:032Blom gd

 3 21  5  4 $31,360 2:00 Hugh gd

 34  5  8  6 $54,302 2:00 Hugh gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TODD SCHADEL (265-68-47-46-.413) 

SHALAMAR HANOVER

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$7,374 SHS-HBG $23,000

56¾ 55 53 292 -833.40 BrxBoyd WeAuker SheshBesh,DwsLdyDva,ChsttyHnv8-26 25  12000 ft 68  284 6PcDÁ 591 15931301 53¼ 200142¼NW1PM FM 3 
21¼ 32¾ 35¾ 301 -841.70 MHerschbrgerWeAuker CMeBMe,DwsLdyDva,CoreValus8-18 25  12000 ft 78  29Έ5PcDÁ 583 15431262 516½ 157439NW1PM FM 2 

-5NB WeAuker WeAuker TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,ShalmrHnv8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 30 4Hone 1013 2024132 5PASS3YRFTA 5 
-4NB WeAuker WeAuker ShalmrHnv,ClsyCcktl,Brightyds7-14 25  5300 gd81-2 302 6Clear 1014 20321314 3PASS3YRFTA 2 
-4NB WaLong WeAuker ClsyCcktl,MeanStrek,Brightyds7-10 25  5300 gd86-2 32 4Hugh 102 2022132 3PASS3YRFTA 4 

33¾ 32½ 25 313 -835.40 RdgWarren WeAuker JulTctcls,GvrnrAsIt,Brightyds7- 1 25  12000 ft 84  27 4PcDÁ 562 158126 33½ 15831hdNW1PM 4 
32½ 32½ 42¾ 292 -842.90 TyButer WeAuker ChekmtHl,RagingHnv,Brightyds6-17 25  12000 ft 70  293 3PcDÁ 1003 15911301 34¾ 200142¾NW1PM 8 

WESLEY AUKER (QF) (25)  (2-0-0-1-.167)

Br- North Central Equine,PA

b f 3 by Cue Hall-Solara Kash-El Paso Kash
Wesley Stauffer Auker,Selinsgrove,PA

2025
 10  1  1  1 $7,607 2:024Wdstk ft

 0 12  0  4 $8,823  

 22  1  1  5 $16,430 2:024Wdstk ft
2024
Life 2,

Tr-WESLEY AUKER (L) (24-0-1-6-.106) 

BRIGHTEYEDSENORITA

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,183

-5NB WaLong JLineweaver ShalmrHnv,JustAShla,RtPocsLdy8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 31 1Ston 103 204134 4PASS3YRFTA 1 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver ClsyCcktl,MisStrlng,PhantTrsr8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 31 6Watt 103 2061332 3PASS3YRFTA 4 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver PhantTrsr,ClsyCcktl,RtPocsLdy8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 313 3Indna 103 2041332 1 204 PASS3YRFTA 2 

34¼ 33¾ 32 291 -5NB WaLong JLineweaver PhantTrsr,RtPantItB,MisStrlng8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 34 3Meadv 1062 20821384 1¾ 208231PASS3YRFTA 3 
-6NB WaLong JLineweaver TlyTheTab,ShalmrHnv,PhantTrsr8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 32 1Dytn 1031 206135 3PASS3YRFTA 3 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver PhantTrsr,MisStrlng,IslandMis8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 32 2Watt 103 2064134 1 2064PASS3YRFTA [5 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver TlyTheTab,PhantTrsr,RtPantItB7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 311 3Bdfd 1021 2021334 2PASS3YRFTA 4 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (217-26-32-51-.280)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b f 3 by Cantab Hall-Vanity Treasure-Muscles Yankee
Wayne L Long,Camden,DE

2025
 15  1  2  6 $9,093 2:132Meadv gd

 3 16  4  5 $20,165 2:04 Indna gd

 31  4  6  11 $29,258 2:04 Indna gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-JOYCE LINEWEAVER (197-23-27-47-.272) 

PHANTO TREASURE

6 LAST 5 STARTS-$8,803 SHS-HBG $24,000

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21535461  91377



GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies A Group3
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $5,375
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

-5NB ToLoughryJr ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 32 2Ston 102 2021132 5PASS3YRFTA 4 
-4NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr ClsyCcktl,MisStrlng,PhantTrsr8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 31 6Watt 103 2061332 4PASS3YRFTA 1 
-4NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,RtGrattde,JustAShla8-22 25  5300 gd80-2 31 4Indna 1012 202131 2PASS3YRFTA 4 

11¼ 11¾ 1hd 302 -5NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr PhantTrsr,RtPantItB,MisStrlng8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 34 3Meadv 1062 20821384 44¼ 209121PASS3YRFTA 2 
-6NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,ShalmrHnv,PhantTrsr8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 32 1Dytn 1031 206135 4PASS3YRFTA 1 
-5NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 294 2Wash 102 2032132 4PASS3YRFTA 5 
-5NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,ShalmrHnv8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 30 4Hone 1013 2024132 4PASS3YRFTA 2 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (99-13-21-21-.320)

Br- Brocious Racing Stable Inc,PA

b f 3 by Fordham Road-Blessings Counted-Muscle Massive
Brocious Racing Stable Inc,Rochester Mills,PA

2025
 15  2  5  5 $9,383 2:151Hone gd

 1 19  5  2 $18,065 2:032Butlr gd

 34  3  10  7 $27,448 2:032Butlr gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (163-27-46-31-.386) 

RT GRATITUDE

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,389

-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 † 32 2Ston 102 2021132 1 2021PASS3YRFTA [5 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel TlyTheTab,RtGrattde,JustAShla8-22 25  5300 gd80-2 † 31 4Indna 1012 202131 1 202 PASS3YRFTA 3 
-6NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel TlyTheTab,ShalmrHnv,PhantTrsr8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 † 32 1Dytn 1031 206135 1 206 PASS3YRFTA [6 
-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 † 294 2Wash 102 2032132 1 2032PASS3YRFTA 4 
-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,ShalmrHnv8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 † 30 4Hone 1013 2024132 1 2024PASS3YRFTA 4 

11½ 21½ 21¾ 301 -814.80 ToMSchadel CoSchadel LastOfBrg,ExpresPac,Theobald7-27 25  12000 ft 81  † 281 6PhlÁ 573 15641264 42¾ 157232nw3PM 1 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel TlyTheTab,PhantTrsr,RtPantItB7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 † 311 3Bdfd 1021 2021334 1 202 PASS3YRFTA 1 

TODD SCHADEL  (58) blu-wh (329-64-51-59-.340)

Br- Todd M Schadel & Christine L Schadel,PA

b f 3 by International Moni-Cantab Cabela-Cantab Hall
Todd M & Christine L Schadel,Spring Glen,PA

2025
 12  3  3  2 $40,094 1:572Mea⅝ ft

 9 22  1  3 $51,604 1:553Mea⅝ sy

 34  12  4  5 $91,698 1:553Mea⅝ sy
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TODD SCHADEL (265-68-47-46-.413) 

TALLY THE TAB(†)

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$15,936

-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel ShalmrHnv,JustAShla,RtPocsLdy8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 31 1Ston 103 204134 2PASS3YRFTA 4 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel KindOfLkc,RtPantItB,JustAShla8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 312 7Watt 104 206134 3PASS3YRFTA 1 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TlyTheTab,RtGrattde,JustAShla8-22 25  5300 gd80-2 31 4Indna 1012 202131 3PASS3YRFTA 2 
-3NB ErNeal LiSchadel ClsyCcktl,JustAShla,KindOfLkc8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 30 5Meyer 1022 2001304 2PASS3YRFTA 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel JustAShla,ShalmrHnv,MisStrlng8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 304 3Wash 1033 20511342 1 2051PASS3YRFTA 3 
-2NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel JustAShla,RtPantItB8- 7 25  2600 gd76-2 313 1Hone 1024 20511344 1 2051PASS3YRFTB 1 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel JustAShla,RtPantItB,LckyStatn8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 32 11Watt 104 2062135 1 2062PASS3YRFTB 1 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (174-60-42-31-.538)

Br- Tony B Schadel & Linda J. Schadel,PA

b f 3 by Southwind Frank-Phanny's Photo-S J's Photo
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

2025
 16  3  4  5 $18,087 2:071Bdfd gd

 4 23  3  5 $24,800 2:03 Bdfd gd

 39  7  7  10 $42,887 2:03 Bdfd gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (222-62-47-39-.455) 

JUST A SHEILA

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$7,900

-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,ClsyCcktl,KindOfLkc8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 32 2Ston 102 2021132 4PASS3YRFTA 1 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr KindOfLkc,RtPantItB,JustAShla8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 312 7Watt 104 206134 2PASS3YRFTA 3 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr TlyTheTab,RtGrattde,JustAShla8-22 25  5300 gd80-2 31 4Indna 1012 202131 4PASS3YRFTA 1 

21¼ 21¾ 2°hd 294 -5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr PhantTrsr,RtPantItB,MisStrlng8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 34 3Meadv 1062 20821384 2¾ 208311PASS3YRFTA 1 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtPantItB,LckyStatn,PreImgntn8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 32 9Dytn 1032 2054135 1 2054PASS3YRFTB 3 
-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtPantItB,EurkaMmnt,MhgnyRdge8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 313 13Wash 1042 20641352 1 2064PASS3YRFTB 2 
-2NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr JustAShla,RtPantItB8- 7 25  2600 gd76-2 313 1Hone 1024 20511344 2PASS3YRFTB 2 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Millstream Inc,NJ

br f 3 by Greenshoe-Fancy-Conway Hall
Lone Wolf Stable,Pittsburgh,PA

2025
 16  3  4  3 $21,582 2:053Watt gd

 3 16  6  2 $14,309 2:052Hugh gd

 32  6  10  5 $35,891 2:052Hugh gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (163-27-46-31-.386) 

RT PAINT IT BLACK

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$5,603 LEX-SEL $17,000

-4NB StFedokovitzAaJohnston LckyStatn,RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge8-28 25  2700 gd70-2 33 9Ston 106 208137 1 208 PASS3YRFTB 3 
-4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston LckyStatn,RtGracngl,EurkaMmnt8-25 25  2750 gd65-2 32 10Watt 1042 2102137 1 2102PASS3YRFTB 1 

21½ 21½ 11¼ 312 -4NB StFedokovitzAaJohnston LckyStatn,RtGracngl,PreImgntn8-17 25  2700 gd77-3 35 9Meadv 1072 2112140 13¼ 211212PASS3YRFTB 1 
-4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston RtPantItB,LckyStatn,PreImgntn8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 32 9Dytn 1032 2054135 2PASS3YRFTB 2 
-5NB AaJohnston AaJohnston JustAShla,RtPantItB,LckyStatn8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 32 11Watt 104 2062135 3PASS3YRFTB [5 
-3NB AaJohnston AaJohnston LckyStatn,RtPantItB,PreImgntn7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 331 2Clear 1061 20721352 1 2072PASS3YRFTB 3 

44 45 75 30 -983.60 AaJohnston AaJohnston SkylinSlt,DntAskAgn,EdinbrHnv7- 9 25  8600 ft 80  282 4MeaÁ 584 15731283 710¼ 159378½FM2&3YONW1 8 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (223-26-42-31-.268)

Br- Eric K Good,MD

b f 3 by Cantab Hall-Lucky Witch-Kadabra
Jennifer L Johnston,Wampum,PA;Brian T Taylor,Prospect,PA

2025
 7  1  4  2 $11,371 2:073Meyer gd

 4 12  2  2 $9,780 2:072Clear gd

 19  5  6  4 $21,151 2:072Clear gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-AARON JOHNSTON (172-29-33-28-.329) 

LUCKY STATION

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$5,080 LEX-SEL $26,000

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21535461  91377



GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies A Group4
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $5,375
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb8-28 25  4050 gd70-2 294 6Ston 100 1594131 1 1594PASS3YRFPA 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb8-25 25  4050 gd65-2 31 4Watt 104 204135 1 204 PASS3YRFPA 2 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,Skepticsm,Daplsrswt8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 31 1Indna 1012 1592130 1 1592PASS3YRFPA 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,Daplsrswt,Navigatrs8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 28 2Meyer 1004 1562127 1 1562PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,GoldnMagc,Melville8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 293 4Wash 1003 20221312 1 2022PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Skepticsm,TinasWish,Milgro8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 293 7Hone 1004 1593131 3PASS3YRFPA 5 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Milgro,Melville,TopFlghtB8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 5Watt 101 203132 1 203 PASS3YRFPA 1 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (174-60-42-31-.538)

Br- J Davino & Anthony Perretti Fm,NJ;B Shackman,AB

b f 3 by Always B Miki-Thecrowdiswatching-Sportswriter
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

2025
 15  6  4  1 $35,447 1:542Mea⅝ ft

 10 22  2  4 $43,652 1:552Hugh gd

 37  16  6  5 $79,099 1:542Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 2,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (222-62-47-39-.455) 

MILAGRO

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$12,276 SHS-HBG $3,000

-3NB ErNeal JoKreiser TinasWish,TopFlghtB,Alposblwr8-28 25  3975 gd70-2 31 8Ston 101 2002131 2PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB JuWalters JoKreiser Milgro,Skepticsm,Daplsrswt8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 31 1Indna 1012 1592130 5PASS3YRFPA 5 
-4NB ErNeal JoKreiser TinasWish,TopFlghtB,Melville8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 283 3Meyer 1012 15711283 2PASS3YRFPA 2 
-5NB ErNeal JoKarrat BigCtyMyb,Navigatrs,TopFlghtB8-11 25  2800 gd83-2 302 8Wash 1031 20241324 3PASS3YRFPB [6 
-5NB ZA Kaiser JoKarrat Skepticsm,TinasWish,Milgro8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 293 7Hone 1004 1593131 5PASS3YRFPA 3 
-4NB ErNeal JoKarrat Milgro,Melville,TopFlghtB8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 293 5Watt 101 203132 3PASS3YRFPA 2 
-5NB ToMSchadel JoKarrat Milgro,Melville,WiningBlc7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 30 1Hugh 1011 159130 4PASS3YRFPA 4 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Winbak Farm,MD

b f 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Linden Beauty-Armbro Mackintosh
John D Kreiser,Myerstown,PA

2025
 21  1  7  1 $16,853 1:583DD⅝ ft

 0 11  2  2 $4,851  

 32  1  9  3 $21,704 1:583DD⅝ ft
2024
Life 2,

Tr-JOHN KREISER (8-1-5-1-.514) 

TOP FLIGHT BEAUTY

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,514 SHS-HBGM $5,000

56 56 56 282 -715.80 BrGivens StCook WednsdyBl,Loot,SpicyStry8-29 25  12000 ft 76  282 12PhlÁ 583 1551261 43¾ 155454½FMnw3PM 7 
11¼ 11¼ 11¼ 293 -81.80 JiMarohnJr StCook Yonnthnjn,NeilsDmnd,GingrTrIz8-25 25  6500 ft 78  281Ί2PcDÁ 572 15441254 33 15521hdMNW1500L4 1 
i78½ 712¼ 76½ 284 -841.20 BrGivens StCook Staycatin,GingrTrIz,WednsdyBl8-15 25  12000 ft 85  273 8PhlÁ 563 15431243 2¼ 154356FMnw3PM 4 

      SCR VET - Sick -7StCook SntfsGina,OhOphelia,Loot8- 8 25  12000 ft 80  263 12PhlÁ 551 1541124 FMnw3PM 7 
711¾ 79¼ 7°7¼ 28 -849.20 MHerschbrgerStCook PrtePrncs,SweetOdds,ShelaSazs7-23 25  12000 ft 82  273 6PhlÁ 562 15321251 86½ 154377FMnw3PM 5 
11½ 22 22½ 30 -717.50 CoCallahan StCook LyonsBenz,DsyDkeHnv,AlxndrsD7-16 25  12000 ft 87  273 6PhlÁ 57 1531241 48½ 154325FMnw3PM 6 
56½ 56¼ 52 294 -810.10 CoCallahan StCook SweetVlts,GingrTrIz,RunBaby7- 4 25  6000 ft 81  262 2PhlÁ 55 15331232 2½ 153333½Mnw1250L4 7 

SAMUEL BEEGLE  (74) gra-grn (8-1-0-2-.208)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b f 3 by Betting Line-Ideal Weather-Western Ideal
S Beegle,Grdnvl,PA;Ginger Tree Vent,Grdnvl,PA;
Knollview Stb,Grdnvl,PA;R Reber Jr,Ptstwn,PA

2025
 13  1  1  3 $24,934 1:551PcD⅝ gd

 0 14  3  2 $12,705  

 27  1  4  5 $37,639 1:551PcD⅝ gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-SAMUEL BEEGLE (15-4-0-2-.311) 

GINGER TREE IZZI

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$5,700 SHS-HBG $18,000

-3NB BrBrcklhrst AaJohnston Milgro,DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb8-28 25  4050 gd70-2 294 6Ston 100 1594131 2PASS3YRFPA 1 
-4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston Milgro,DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb8-25 25  4050 gd65-2 31 4Watt 104 204135 2PASS3YRFPA 4 

43¾ 2°½ 2°hd 29 -4NB BrBrcklhrst AaJohnston DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb,GoldnMagc8-17 25  5300 ft 77-3 312 7Meadv 103 203134 1¾ 203 2nsPASS3YRFPA 3 
-3NB AaJohnston AaJohnston Skepticsm,DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb8-14 25  5225 ft 78-2 31 5Dytn 100 2001313 2PASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB AaJohnston AaJohnston DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb,Boneshakr8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 30 7Watt 102 2031134 1 2031PASS3YRFPA 2 

710 710 79½ 272 -738.80 AaJohnston AaJohnston TimOfThSs,GoodAsYou,Skepticsm7-17 25  11000 ft 84  281 11MeaÁ 561 1521125 610 154179FMW2NW4EXT 7 
911½ 912 8°7½ 271 -938.10 AaJohnston AaJohnston StrngeSmr,SweetIlsn,Beaumnt7-10 25  11000 ft 81  273 8MeaÁ 58 15321261 76¾ 154487½FMW2NW3EXT 9 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (223-26-42-31-.268)

Br- Charles M Moses & Shawn P Johnston,PA

b f 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Tremor Hanover-Allamerican Native
Jennifer L Johnston,Wampum,PA

2025
 13  8  3  0 $33,242 1:592Grtz gd

 6 16  7  0 $37,117 1:533Mea⅝ ft

 29  14  10  0 $70,359 1:533Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-AARON JOHNSTON (172-29-33-28-.329) 

DONT TOUCH MY T

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$8,630

      SCR JG - Personal -3ToLoughryJr Milgro,DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb8-28 25  4050 gd70-2 294 6Ston 100 1594131 PASS3YRFPA 4 
-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Daplsrswt,Skepticsm,ItsWriten8-25 25  4125 gd65-2 303 3Watt 103 202133 2PASS3YRFPA [5 
-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Milgro,Skepticsm,Daplsrswt8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 31 1Indna 1012 1592130 2PASS3YRFPA 2 

11¼ 11½ 11½ 282 -3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Skepticsm,ItsWriten,Alposblwr8-17 25  5225 gd77-3 32 8Meadv 103 2032135 13¾ 203213½PASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Skepticsm,DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb8-14 25  5225 ft 78-2 31 5Dytn 100 2001313 1 200 PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Skepticsm,TinasWish,Daplsrswt8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 30 5Wash 1004 20031303 1 2003PASS3YRFPA 2 
-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr Skepticsm,TinasWish,Milgro8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 293 7Hone 1004 1593131 1 1593PASS3YRFPA 2 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Southwind Farms LLC,NJ

b f 3 by Tall Dark Stranger-Sansovina Hanover-Somebeachsomewhere
Geraldine L Poerio,Gibsonia,PA

2025
 11  1  0  1 $14,052 1:561Mea⅝ ft

 7 21  8  2 $54,656 1:533Mea⅝ gd

 32  8  8  3 $68,708 1:533Mea⅝ gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (163-27-46-31-.386) 

SKEPTICISM

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$10,770 LEX-SEL $80,000

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21535461  91377



GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies A Group5
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $5,300
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TinasWish,TopFlghtB,Alposblwr8-28 25  3975 gd70-2 31 8Ston 101 2002131 1 2002PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TinasWish,Melville,Navigatrs8-25 25  4050 gd65-2 31 5Watt 103 20321331 1 2032PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel GoldnMagc,TinasWish,BigCtyMyb8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 291 2Indna 100 159130 2PASS3YRFPA 5 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel TinasWish,TopFlghtB,Melville8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 283 3Meyer 1012 15711283 1 1571PASS3YRFPA 4 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Skepticsm,TinasWish,Daplsrswt8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 30 5Wash 1004 20031303 2PASS3YRFPA 1 
-5NB ToMSchadel LiSchadel Skepticsm,TinasWish,Milgro8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 293 7Hone 1004 1593131 2PASS3YRFPA 4 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel Daplsrswt,TinasWish,Skepticsm8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 30 6Watt 101 2011302 2PASS3YRFPA 1 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (174-60-42-31-.538)

Br- Winbak Farm,MD

b f 3 by Bettor's Wish-Selinas's Joy-Dragon Again
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

2025
 15  3  6  2 $16,943 2:04 Meyer gd

 5 24  7  3 $31,015 1:564Bdfd gd

 39  8  13  5 $47,958 1:564Bdfd gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (222-62-47-39-.455) 

TINA'S WISH

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$9,529 SHS-HBG $13,000

-4NB ErNeal MiYork Shesnqrdb,WiningBlc,LilBitBtr8-25 25  2750 gd65-2 29 11Watt 102 204133 1 204 PASS3YRFPB 1 
11¼ 1½ 1hd 293 -4NB ErNeal MiYork DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb,GoldnMagc8-17 25  5300 ft 77-3 312 7Meadv 103 203134 42¾ 20331nsPASS3YRFPA 1 

-3NB ToMSchadel MiYork Skepticsm,DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb8-14 25  5225 ft 78-2 31 5Dytn 100 2001313 3PASS3YRFPA 3 
-5NB ErNeal MiYork Milgro,GoldnMagc,Melville8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 293 4Wash 1003 20221312 4PASS3YRFPA 5 
-5NB DaBrickell MiYork Skepticsm,TinasWish,Milgro8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 293 7Hone 1004 1593131 4PASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB ErNeal MiYork DntTchMyT,Shesnqrdb,Boneshakr8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 30 7Watt 102 2031134 2PASS3YRFPA 1 
-5NB ErNeal MiYork TinasWish,Shesnqrdb,Melville7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 293 1Bdfd 591 15641284 2PASS3YRFPA 2 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Always For Sale Stable,FL

b f 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Qredible Blue Chip-Rock N Roll Heaven
Mitchell L & Erin L York,Cranberry,PA

2025
 

 6 24  4  3 $36,303 1:54 Mea⅝ sy

 24  6  4  3 $36,303 1:54 Mea⅝ sy
2024
Life 3,

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-MITCHELL YORK (98-24-20-12-.399) 

SHESINQREDIBLE DEO

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,748 LEX-SEL $8,000

-4NB BrBrcklhrst AaJohnston GoldnMagc,ItsWriten,Navigatrs8-28 25  4050 gd70-2 294 7Ston 583 2001292 2PASS3YRFPA 2 
-5NB AaJohnston AaJohnston Daplsrswt,Skepticsm,ItsWriten8-25 25  4125 gd65-2 303 3Watt 103 202133 3PASS3YRFPA 2 

21¼ 21½ 21½ 29 -3NB JuWalters AaJohnston Skepticsm,ItsWriten,Alposblwr8-17 25  5225 gd77-3 32 8Meadv 103 2032135 23¾ 204123½PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston GoldnMagc,ItsWriten,WiningBlc8-14 25  5300 ft 78-2 31 4Dytn 102 202132 2PASS3YRFPA 4 
-4NB AaJohnston AaJohnston Daplsrswt,TinasWish,Skepticsm8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 30 6Watt 101 2011302 4PASS3YRFPA 2 

910 911 8°7½ 293 -950.30 AaJohnston AaJohnston OurHnrDfn,SgrNLghts,SmileHapy7-23 25  10000 ft 85  274 12MeaÁ 572 15341253 814¼ 1563x89FMNW2EXTPM 9 
78 79½ 8°6½ 292 -813.60 AaJohnston AaJohnston BatlshCrl,TomiSnrta,GoldnMagc7-16 25  10000 sy 82-2 263 13MeaÁ 554 15431241 41 154484¾FMNW2EXTPM 8 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (223-26-42-31-.268)

Br- Paul V Marino,MA

br f 3 by Captain Crunch-Olivette Hanover-Western Hanover
Jennifer L Johnston,Wampum,PA;
Chris M Oluvic,Cranberry Twp,PA;Midnight Shadow LLC,Mars,PA

2025
 14  8  2  1 $26,271 Q 1:582Mea⅝ ft

 1 16  6  5 $20,548 1:554Mea⅝ gd

 30  9  8  6 $46,819 1:554Mea⅝ gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-AARON JOHNSTON (172-29-33-28-.329) 

ITS WRITTEN

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,804 SHS-HBG $12,000

79 7°8½ 6°6¼ 281 -739.00 PaRyder StCook Prideful,OnTheMnyG,LosLckyGr8-22 25  7500 ft 80  272 14PhlÁ 57 15321252 77¼ 154475Mnw5000L4 7L
55½ 54¼ 65 281 -859.00 BrGivens StCook MystcMmnt,SweetOdds,ActClassy8-15 25  12000 ft 85  262 14PhlÁ 56 1522124 44¼ 153145¼FMnw3PM 2L
33½ 33 35 302 -543.30 BrGivens StCook VerityBlc,SamyJoHnv,Defamatin7-25 25  12000 ft 90  264 7PhlÁ 56 1522123 5bl10¼ 154238FMnw3PM 2 
46¾ 45¼ 45½ 284 -740.00 CoCallahan StCook ShangrHnv,SweetOdds,ActClassy7-16 25  12000 ft 87  262 10PhlÁ 553 1511123 48½ 152447½FMnw3PM 1 
45 44½ 64¼ 291 -78.30 JaPelling StCook LyonsAnts,OddsOnYou,JobCrunch7- 4 25  12000 ft 81  274 5PhlÁ 561 15341243 54¼ 154354FMnw3PM 4 
i45½ 45¼ 54½ 292 -717.10 GNapolitnoJr StCook ActClassy,SuprmxCnt,LonlyGhst6-27 25  12000 ft 72  273 6PhlÁ 562 15311244 59¼ 155 67½FMnw3PM 1 
2°½ 21¾ 22½ 283 -862.60 DaMiller StCook VerityBlc,GingrTrMl,ShelaSazs6-20 25  12000 ft 82  28 4PhlÁ 572 1531243 22¾ 153322½FMnw3PM 5 

SAMUEL BEEGLE  (74) gra-grn (8-1-0-2-.208)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b f 3 by Papi Rob Hanover-Latte Lady-Jenna's Beach Boy
S Beegle,Grdnvl,PA;Ginger Tree Vent,Grdnvl,PA;
Knollview Stb,Grdnvl,PA;R Reber Jr,Ptstwn,PA

2025
 14  2  3  2 $15,909 2:001Bdfd gd

 1 11  2  0 $16,715 1:543Phl⅝ gd

 25  3  5  2 $32,624 1:543Phl⅝ gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-SAMUEL BEEGLE (15-4-0-2-.311) 

GINGER TREE MILLIE

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,120 SHS-HBG $50,000
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GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings A Group6
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $5,300
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BabyTao,CaptnCont,Warhead8-28 25  2650 gd70-2 † 32 14Ston 103 205135 1 205 PASS3YRCTB 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BabyTao,DrkstrZte,WineChasr8-25 25  2700 gd65-2 † 31 13Watt 103 2072135 1 2072PASS3YRCTB 3 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel FathrShne,BabyTao,RtJstbcse8-22 25  2700 gd80-2 † 33 12Indna 106 2101371 2PASS3YRCTB 1 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BabyTao,MyGirlG,EurkaMmnt8-15 25  2700 gd84-2 † 301 6Meyer 1023 20131301 1 2013PASS3YRT 1 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel BabyTao,CaptnCont,RtWatchMe8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 † 312 10Wash 1034 207135 1 207 PASS3YRCTB 3 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel RtWatchMe,BabyTao,RtJstbcse8- 7 25  2650 gd76-2 † 331 2Hone 1051 20821362 2PASS3YRCTB 2 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel RtWatchMe,BabyTao,DrkstrZte8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 † 32 14Watt 105 2081136 2PASS3YRCTB 2 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (174-60-42-31-.538)

Br- Cheyenne Racing Stable LLC,FL

b g 3 by Bar Hopping-Baby Chey-Andover Hall
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA;
Presli E Poletti,Hegins,PA

2025
 16  4  9  1 $26,110 Q 2:03 PcD⅝ ft

 5 24  3  4 $18,170 2:013Meyer gd

 40  9  12  5 $44,280 2:013Meyer gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (222-62-47-39-.455) 

BABY TAO(†)

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$6,424

-4NB ErNeal WDaughrtyJr AndovrsHt,LinhrtHnv,MrHopper8-28 25  5300 gd70-2 31 5Ston 102 2041344 3PASS3YRCTA 2 
-5NB AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr MrHopper,RtWatchMe,PaRocket8-25 25  5375 gd65-2 32 1Watt 104 20741352 1 2074PASS3YRCTA 1 
-5NB JuWalters WDaughrtyJr SouthHall,AndovrsHt,RtWatchMe8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 331 5Indna 106 2072136 4PASS3YRCTA 5 

21¼ 31¾ 31¼ 311 -5NB AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr CantbZete,PaRocket,MrHopper8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 35 4Meadv 1072 20821372 32¼ 208422PASS3YRCTA 3 
-5NB AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr CantbZete,MrHopper,SetTheBar8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 321 2Dytn 103 20521351 2PASS3YRCTA 1 

      SCR JG - Personal -3WDaughrtyJr AndovrsHt,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 314 6Wash 1044 20631354PASS3YRCTA 2 
-4NB AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr CantbZete,SouthHall,MrHopper8- 3 25  5300 gd74-2 31 4Watt 104 2062136 3PASS3YRCTA 1 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (223-26-42-31-.268)

Br- Wayne P Weaver,OH

b g 3 by Bar Hopping-Moots-Andover Hall
Susan A Daugherty,Mercer,PA

2025
 16  8  2  1 $30,198 2:063Meadv gd

 1 16  3  3 $13,257 2:074Watt gd

 32  9  5  4 $43,455 2:063Meadv gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-WILLIAM DAUGHERTY JR (135-20-23-25-.305) 

MR HOPPER

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$6,844 SHS-HBG $20,000

-5NB ChShaw ToLoughryJr CantbZete,RtWatchMe,SetTheBar8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 313 4Ston 101 203132 2PASS3YRCTA 1 
-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr MrHopper,RtWatchMe,PaRocket8-25 25  5375 gd65-2 32 1Watt 104 20741352 2PASS3YRCTA 2 
-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr SouthHall,AndovrsHt,RtWatchMe8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 331 5Indna 106 2072136 3PASS3YRCTA 4 

512 4°3¼ 2°1 304 -6NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,Warhead,CaptnCont8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 32 1Meadv 104 208137 11¾ 208 21¼PASS3YRCTB 5 
-6NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,FathrShne,DrkstrZte8-14 25  2800 ft 81-2 332 6Dytn 1063 210139 1 210 PASS3YRCTB 2 
-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr BabyTao,CaptnCont,RtWatchMe8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 312 10Wash 1034 207135 3PASS3YRCTB 1 
-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,BabyTao,RtJstbcse8- 7 25  2650 gd76-2 331 2Hone 1051 20821362 1 2082PASS3YRCTB 3 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Brocious Racing Stable Inc,PA

b g 3 by Fordham Road-Focus On Me-SJ's Caviar
Brocious Racing Stable Inc,Rochester Mills,PA

2025
 16  1  4  4 $9,396 2:124Ston sy

 4 8  2  2 $9,442 2:08 Meadv ft

 24  5  6  6 $18,838 2:08 Meadv ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (163-27-46-31-.386) 

RT WATCH ME

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$6,131

-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel CantbZete,RtWatchMe,SetTheBar8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 313 4Ston 101 203132 3PASS3YRCTA 4 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel LinhrtHnv,CantbZete,SetTheBar8-22 25  5300 gd80-2 301 6Indna 1022 2021321 3PASS3YRCTA 2 
-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel CantbZete,MrHopper,SetTheBar8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 321 2Dytn 103 20521351 3PASS3YRCTA [6 
-3NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel SetTheBar,AbrahmHnv,LinhrtHnv8-11 25  5225 gd83-2 293 7Wash 1013 20311322 1 2031PASS3YRCTA 1 
-3NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel LinhrtHnv,SetTheBar,AndovrsHt8- 7 25  7725 gd76-2 304 5Hone 1013 20221322 2PASS3YRCTA 1 

11¼ 21½ 31¼ 284 -73.10 ToMSchadel CoSchadel CigarNght,EnrgtcJlo,SetTheBar7-29 25  14000 ft 93  291Έ8PcDÁ 592 15641282 33 157231NW2PM CG 4 
-3NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel CantbZete,SetTheBar,PaRocket7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 312 8Bdfd 1013 2003132 2PASS3YRCTA 2 

TODD SCHADEL  (58) blu-wh (329-64-51-59-.340)

Br- Richard C Beinhauer & Regina M Beinhauer,PA

b g 3 by Bar Hopping-Promisemethis-Chip Chip Hooray
Todd M & Christine L Schadel,Spring Glen,PA;
Richard C & Regina M Beinhauer,Venetia,PA

2025
 11  3  2  2 $30,837 1:593PcD⅝ ft

 5 23  3  7 $35,331 1:584Hugh gd

 34  8  5  9 $66,168 1:584Hugh gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TODD SCHADEL (265-68-47-46-.413) 

SET THE BAR

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$7,584
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GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings A Group7
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $5,300
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

-5NB WaLong JLineweaver CantbZete,RtWatchMe,SetTheBar8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 † 313 4Ston 101 203132 5PASS3YRCTA 2 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver LinhrtHnv,CantbZete,SouthHall8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 † 30 2Watt 103 20541344 3PASS3YRCTA 4 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver SouthHall,AndovrsHt,RtWatchMe8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 † 331 5Indna 106 2072136 1 2072PASS3YRCTA 2 

43¾ 2°½ 2°hd 32 -5NB WaLong JLineweaver CantbZete,PaRocket,MrHopper8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 † 35 4Meadv 1072 20821372 45 209232PASS3YRCTA 5 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver CantbZete,MrHopper,SetTheBar8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 † 321 2Dytn 103 20521351 5PASS3YRCTA 4 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver CantbZete,SouthHall,MrHopper8- 3 25  5300 gd74-2 † 31 4Watt 104 2062136 2PASS3YRCTA 3 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver LinhrtHnv,SouthHall,AndovrsHt7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 † 312 7Bdfd 1032 20321342 2PASS3YRCTA 4 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (217-26-32-51-.280)

Br- Dr William J Solomon,PA

b g 3 by Andover Hall-Southwind Maywood-Valley Victory
Wayne L Long,Camden,DE;William F Kreutzer,Rural Valley,PA

2025
 1  0  0  1 $618  

 1 21  3  4 $12,932 2:072Indna gd

 22  1  3  5 $13,550 2:072Indna gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-JOYCE LINEWEAVER (197-23-27-47-.272) 

SOUTH HALL(†)

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,777 SHS-HBG $10,000

-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel AndovrsHt,LinhrtHnv,MrHopper8-28 25  5300 gd70-2 † 31 5Ston 102 2041344 2PASS3YRCTA 1 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,CantbZete,SouthHall8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 † 30 2Watt 103 20541344 1 2054PASS3YRCTA 1 
-4NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,CantbZete,SetTheBar8-22 25  5300 gd80-2 † 301 6Indna 1022 2021321 1 202 PASS3YRCTA 1 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 † 32 4Meyer 1022 2001301 1 200 PASS3YRCTA 3 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel SetTheBar,AbrahmHnv,LinhrtHnv8-11 25  5225 gd83-2 † 293 7Wash 1013 20311322 3PASS3YRCTA 3 
-3NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,SetTheBar,AndovrsHt8- 7 25  7725 gd76-2 † 304 5Hone 1013 20221322 1 2022PASS3YRCTA 2 
-5NB ToBSchadel LiSchadel LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,PaRocket8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 30 3Watt 103 2053134 1 2053PASS3YRCTA 4 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (174-60-42-31-.538)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 3 by Greenshoe-Lady Riviera-Sand Vic
Tony B & Linda J. Schadel,Sacramento,PA

2025
 16  11  2  3 $43,172 1:582Mea⅝ ft

 11 27  3  4 $61,373 1:563PcD⅝ ft

 43  22  5  7 $104,545 1:563PcD⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-LINDA SCHADEL (222-62-47-39-.455) 

LIONHEART HANOVER(†)

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$11,656 SHS-HBG $12,000

-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel AndovrsHt,LinhrtHnv,MrHopper8-28 25  5300 gd70-2 † 31 5Ston 102 2041344 1 204 PASS3YRCTA 4 
-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel SouthHall,AndovrsHt,RtWatchMe8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 † 331 5Indna 106 2072136 2PASS3YRCTA 1 

      SCR JG - Personal -5ToMSchadel CantbZete,MrHopper,SetTheBar8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 † 321 2Dytn 103 20521351PASS3YRCTA 1 
-3NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel AndovrsHt,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 † 314 6Wash 1044 20631354 1 2063PASS3YRCTA 2 
-3NB CoSchadel ToMSchadel LinhrtHnv,SetTheBar,AndovrsHt8- 7 25  7725 gd76-2 † 304 5Hone 1013 20221322 3PASS3YRCTA 3 

32½ 32½ 43 293 -83.80 ToMSchadel CoSchadel BalrmBash,PrivtSctr,AndovrsHt7-29 25  12000 ft 93  † 283Έ7PcDÁ 591 15831284 32½ 159 42¼NW1PM 2 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel LinhrtHnv,SouthHall,AndovrsHt7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 † 312 7Bdfd 1032 20321342 3PASS3YRCTA 1 

TODD SCHADEL  (58) blu-wh (329-64-51-59-.340)

Br- Nathan E Miller,OH

b c 3 by Andover Hall-No Excuses-Muscle Massive
Todd M Schadel,Spring Glen,PA;Calvin H Hoover,New Holland,PA

2025
 17  6  2  2 $22,030 Q 2:01 PcD⅝ ft

 3 24  7  4 $31,998 2:04 Ston gd

 41  9  9  6 $54,028 2:01 PcD⅝ ft
2024
Life 2,Q

Tr-TODD SCHADEL (265-68-47-46-.413) 

ANDOVER'S HOTROD(†)

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$9,241

-5NB ErNeal SuCallihan CantbZete,RtWatchMe,SetTheBar8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 † 313 4Ston 101 203132 1 203 PASS3YRCTA [5 
-4NB ErNeal SuCallihan LinhrtHnv,CantbZete,SouthHall8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 † 30 2Watt 103 20541344 2PASS3YRCTA 3 
-4NB ErNeal SuCallihan LinhrtHnv,CantbZete,SetTheBar8-22 25  5300 gd80-2 † 301 6Indna 1022 2021321 2PASS3YRCTA 3 

11¼ 1½ 1hd 31 -5NB ErNeal SuCallihan CantbZete,PaRocket,MrHopper8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 † 35 4Meadv 1072 20821372 12 208212PASS3YRCTA 4 
-5NB ErNeal SuCallihan CantbZete,MrHopper,SetTheBar8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 † 321 2Dytn 103 20521351 1 2052PASS3YRCTA 2 

54½ 56 5°4½ 303 -722.10 TiTetrick SuCallihan WapitiBlc,CredtTFrn,NrthrnBuf8- 9 25  20000 ft 84  † 274Έ12MeaÁ 562 15441251 58¾ 156345TSS-3YOCG 1L
-4NB ErNeal SuCallihan CantbZete,SouthHall,MrHopper8- 3 25  5300 gd74-2 † 31 4Watt 104 2062136 1 2062PASS3YRCTA 2 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Cozette M Mc Avoy,PA

b g 3 by Cantab Hall-Maple Grove Karen-Psychic Spirit
G J & S Callihan,Chicora,PA;N R Buchleitner,Rimersburg,PA;
A S Setzenfand,Chicora,PA

2025
 9  1  2  2 $19,302 2:061Ston sy

 6 19  8  1 $37,284 1:584Mea⅝ ft

 28  7  10  3 $56,586 1:584Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-SUSAN CALLIHAN (29-7-9-3-.448) 

CANTAB ZETTE(†)

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$13,249 SHS-HBG $9,000
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GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings B Group8
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $2,850
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

-3NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel StlngApls,LdsTheWay,WhlhseHnv8-28 25  5225 gd70-2 294 12Ston 101 200131 3PASS3YRCPA 2 
-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel HmeRunKng,WhlhseHnv,Pentbtrcr8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 302 9Indna 1023 20111302 2PASS3YRCPB 5 
-5NB AaJohnston ToMSchadel BettorNot,Fasting,RolngStnd8-14 25  7875 ft 78-2 31 3Dytn 1014 2013133 4PASS3YRCPA 1 
-6NB WMWilder ToMSchadel BettorNot,Fasting,StlngApls8-11 25  7950 gd83-2 31 1Wash 1013 20031303 4PASS3YRCPA [6 
-5NB CoSchadel ToMSchadel BettorNot,Fasting,SweetPrly8- 7 25  7875 gd76-2 304 8Hone 1031 2021324 5PASS3YRCPA 1 
-3NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel Fasting,WhlhseHnv,AlwysABng7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 29 6Bdfd 584 1561274 2PASS3YRCPA 2 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel DontBBlue,WhlhseHnv,RskyEndvr7-15 25  5300 gd84-2 314 8Clear 1041 20241334 2PASS3YRCPA 3 

TODD SCHADEL  (58) blu-wh (329-64-51-59-.340)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 3 by Papi Rob Hanover-Well What's New-Well Said
Todd M & Cody T Schadel,Spring Glen,PA

2025
 18  9  2  3 $38,076 2:02 Meadv gd

 0 23  8  3 $28,296  

 41  9  10  6 $66,372 2:02 Meadv gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-TODD SCHADEL (265-68-47-46-.413) 

WHEELHOUSE HANOVER

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,129 SHS-HBG $18,000

-4NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr HmeRunKng,SilvrsLst,AlvinHnv8-28 25  2750 gd68-2 33 3Ston 104 20231342 4PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB JuWalters RKrntskyJr HmeRunKng,AlwysABng,TsmGenrlt8-25 25  2750 gd65-2 31 12Watt 102 20441322 3PASS3YRCPB 1 
-5NB JuWalters RKrntskyJr SilvrsLst,AlwysABng,AlvinHnv8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 31 10Indna 1022 2031332 4PASS3YRCPB 4 

33¼ 33 32¾ 293 -4NB JuWalters RKrntskyJr LdsTheWay,AlwysABng,TsmGenrlt8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 32 6Meadv 105 2051352 32¾ 205331¾PASS3YRCPB 4 
-5NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr HpyHrBls,TsmGenrlt,HmeRunKng8-14 25  2750 ft 81-2 31 7Dytn 100 2041314 2PASS3YRCPB 4 
-4NB RKrntskyJr RKrntskyJr LdsTheWay,AlvinHnv,SilvrsLst8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 312 11Wash 104 20321333 4PASS3YRCPB 2 
-3NB AaJohnston RKrntskyJr Fasting,RskyEndvr,TsmGenrlt8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 32 10Watt 104 2032134 3PASS3YRCPA 2 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Theodore A Tomson,PA

b c 3 by Stay Hungry-Tsm Daisy Mae-Real Artist
Theodore A Tomson,Brackenridge,PA

2025
 14  0  0  2 $5,626  

 0 14  2  4 $4,900  

 28  0  2  6 $10,526  
2024
Life

Tr-ROBERT KRENITSKY JR (344-10-39-52-.142) 

TSM GENERALTRISTAN

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$1,999

-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel HmeRunKng,SilvrsLst,AlvinHnv8-28 25  2750 gd68-2 33 3Ston 104 20231342 3PASS3YRCPB 1 
-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel SilvrsLst,AlwysABng,AlvinHnv8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 31 10Indna 1022 2031332 3PASS3YRCPB 3 
-5NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel HpyHrBls,TsmGenrlt,HmeRunKng8-14 25  2750 ft 81-2 31 7Dytn 100 2041314 4PASS3YRCPB 5 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel LdsTheWay,AlvinHnv,SilvrsLst8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 312 11Wash 104 20321333 2PASS3YRCPB 3 
-4NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel AlvinHnv,SewMchSwg,HungryEd8- 7 25  2700 gd76-2 312 3Hone 1033 20511342 1 2051PASS3YRCPB 2 

78½ 78½ 79¼ 291 -873.40 ToMSchadel CoSchadel TomHorn,PpeLouPew,Pucky7-29 25  12000 ft 92  273Έ6PcDÁ 564 15231251 818½ 156177¼NW1PM CG 6 
-2NB ToMSchadel ToMSchadel AlvinHnv,SilvrsLst7-18 25  2650 gd79-2 301 11Bdfd 1004 20021304 1 2002PASS3YRCPB 1 

TODD SCHADEL  (58) blu-wh (329-64-51-59-.340)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 3 by Betting Line-A Pippin Hanover-Dragon Again
Christine L & Todd M Schadel,Spring Glen,PA

2025
 17  5  5  2 $20,556 2:04 Meadv gd

 3 16  2  4 $7,475 2:00 Hugh gd

 33  8  7  6 $28,031 2:00 Hugh gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-TODD SCHADEL (265-68-47-46-.413) 

ALVIN HANOVER

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,987 SHS-HBG $18,000

      SCR JG - Personal -4NeBalcerak HmeRunKng,SilvrsLst,AlvinHnv8-28 25  2750 gd68-2 33 3Ston 104 20231342PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak HmeRunKng,AlwysABng,TsmGenrlt8-25 25  2750 gd65-2 31 12Watt 102 20441322 4PASS3YRCPB 4 
-5NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak SilvrsLst,AlwysABng,AlvinHnv8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 31 10Indna 1022 2031332 5PASS3YRCPB 5 

32½ 33¼ 33 294 -3NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak Fasting,RolngStnd,RskyEndvr8-17 25  7725 nr 84-2 34 10Meadv 106 2053137 38¾ 207233PASS3YRCPA 3 
-5NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak BettorNot,Fasting,RolngStnd8-14 25  7875 ft 78-2 31 3Dytn 1014 2013133 5PASS3YRCPA 5 
-6NB Art Dick NeBalcerak BettorNot,Fasting,StlngApls8-11 25  7950 gd83-2 31 1Wash 1013 20031303 6PASS3YRCPA 5 
-3NB JChindanoSr NeBalcerak Fasting,RskyEndvr,TsmGenrlt8- 3 25  3975 gd74-2 32 10Watt 104 2032134 2PASS3YRCPA 1 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (99-13-21-21-.320)

Br- Docs Farm Inc,FL

b g 3 by Sweet Lou-Proposition-Betting Line
George D Prushnok,Indiana,PA

2025
 

 3 16  1  3 $10,745 1:541HoP⅞ ft

 16  3  1  3 $10,745 1:541HoP⅞ ft
2024
Life 3,

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-NEIL BALCERAK (199-27-29-31-.269) 

RISKY ENDEAVOR

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$1,963

-3NB WaLong JLineweaver HpyHrBls,BettorNot,RolngStnd8-28 25  5300 gd70-2 32 11Ston 104 203134 3PASS3YRCPA 1 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver Fasting,StlngApls,LdsTheWay8-25 25  5300 gd65-2 29 8Watt 101 20121301 4PASS3YRCPA 2 

21¼ 21½ 21½ 283 -3NB WaLong JLineweaver Fasting,RolngStnd,RskyEndvr8-17 25  7725 nr 84-2 34 10Meadv 106 2053137 21 205421½PASS3YRCPA 2 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver BettorNot,Fasting,RolngStnd8-14 25  7875 ft 78-2 31 3Dytn 1014 2013133 3PASS3YRCPA 2 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver CmpnsteMe,RolngStnd,Oassnthds8- 3 25  4050 gd74-2 32 8Watt 105 2051136 2PASS3YRCPA 4 

77½ 79½ 7°7 284 -940.40 WaLong JLineweaver TwnTopGun,FullyADgn,ImaPrdCpt7-25 25  8600 ft 81  273 4MeaÁ 57 15421251 55½ 155265NW1EXTPM 6 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver LdsTheWay,RolngStnd,SilvrsLst7-15 25  2700 gd86-2 313 3Clear 1042 203134 2PASS3YRCPB 1 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (217-26-32-51-.280)

Br- Pillar Stone Farms,PA

b g 3 by Sweet Lou-Day Dreamer-Western Ideal
Pillar Stone Farms,Glen Campbell,PA

2025
 8  0  1  2 $3,989  

 0 11  3  3 $7,664  

 19  0  4  5 $11,653  
2024
Life

Tr-JOYCE LINEWEAVER (197-23-27-47-.272) 

ROLLING STONED

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$5,599

-4NB ErNeal JoKreiser HmeRunKng,SilvrsLst,AlvinHnv8-28 25  2750 gd68-2 33 3Ston 104 20231342 2PASS3YRCPB [5 
-5NB ErNeal JoKreiser SilvrsLst,AlwysABng,AlvinHnv8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 31 10Indna 1022 2031332 1 203 PASS3YRCPB 1 
-3NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr SilvrsLst,SewMchSwg,CptnMvrck8-15 25  2650 gd84-2 293 7Meyer 1022 20031293 1 2003PASS3YRCPB 3 
-4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr LdsTheWay,AlvinHnv,SilvrsLst8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 312 11Wash 104 20321333 3PASS3YRCPB 4 
-5NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr HpyHrBls,LdsTheWay,AlwysABng8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 31 12Watt 103 2042134 4PASS3YRCPB 1 
-2NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr AlvinHnv,SilvrsLst7-18 25  2650 gd79-2 301 11Bdfd 1004 20021304 2PASS3YRCPB 2 
-4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr LdsTheWay,RolngStnd,SilvrsLst7-15 25  2700 gd86-2 313 3Clear 1042 203134 3PASS3YRCPB 4 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- John D Kreiser,PA

b g 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Silver Street-Real Artist
John D Kreiser,Myerstown,PA

2025
 14  1  0  6 $10,063 2:11 Ston sy

 2 12  3  3 $8,002 2:003Meyer gd

 26  3  3  9 $18,065 2:003Meyer gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-JOHN KREISER (8-1-5-1-.514) 

SILVERS LAST HOPE

6 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,144

-5NB LeSmeal LeSmeal HmeRunKng,WhlhseHnv,Pentbtrcr8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 302 9Indna 1023 20111302 4PASS3YRCPB 3 
36½ 320 419 331 -4NB LeSmeal LeSmeal HpyHrBls,HmeRunKng,TsmTrackr8-17 25  2700 ft 77-3 31 5Meadv 100 204132 425½ 209 436¼PASS3YRCPB 4 

-5NB LeSmeal LeSmeal HpyHrBls,TsmGenrlt,HmeRunKng8-14 25  2750 ft 81-2 31 7Dytn 100 2041314 5PASS3YRCPB 3 
-5NB LeSmeal LeSmeal HpyHrBls,LdsTheWay,AlwysABng8- 3 25  2750 gd74-2 31 12Watt 103 2042134 5PASS3YRCPB [5 
-4NB LeSmeal LeSmeal HmeRunKng,TsmTrackr,HungryEd7- 3 25  2700 gd83-2 293 9Hugh 584 15821264 4PASS3YRCPB 2 
-6NB LeSmeal LeSmeal HmeRunKng,TsmTrackr,SilvrsLst6-26 25  2800 gd86-2 301 7Butlr 1022 2041334 6PASS3YRCPB 6 

912½ 917½ 9dis -9183.20 ChShaw LeSmeal Doncic,RckPrScsr,OurHnrDfn6-13 25  8600 sy 80-2 274 7MeaÁ 563 1513124 970½ 20539disNW1EXTPM 7 

LESTER SMEAL (QF) (58)  (6-0-0-0-.000)

Br- Lester G Smeal II,PA

b c 3 by License To Steal-Clydes First Cam-Cambest
Lester G Smeal,Morrisdale,PA

2025
 2  0  1  0 $1,065  

 0 7  0  0 $1,089  

 9  0  1  0 $2,154  
2024
Life

Tr-LESTER SMEAL (7-0-0-0-.000) 

SSHADAHUNCH

7 LAST 5 STARTS-$1,089

NO. 7 STARTS FROM 2ND TIER

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21535461  91377



GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies B Group9
1 MILE PACE
PURSE $2,800
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

      SCR JG - Personal -4RaNeal Shesnqrdb,WiningBlc,LilBitBtr8-25 25  2750 gd65-2 29 11Watt 102 204133 PASS3YRFPB 3 
-5NB ErNeal RaNeal WiningBlc,HungryFrS,TsmSargnt8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 301 8Indna 1012 20331311 2PASS3YRFPB 3 

33½ 32½ 32¼ 321 -6NB ErNeal RaNeal NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,HungryFrS8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 31 2Meadv 101 204133 37¾ 205343½PASS3YRFPB 3 
-2NB ErNeal RaNeal HungryFrS,PatinaBb8- 7 25  2600 gd76-2 313 9Hone 1022 2041324 1 204 PASS3YRFPB 2 
-3NB ErNeal RaNeal LilBitBtr,TsmSargnt,HungryFrS8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 31 15Watt 1022 2071135 3PASS3YRFPB 3 
-4NB ErNeal RaNeal Daplsrswt,Boneshakr,HungryFrS7-15 25  4050 gd86-2 294 4Clear 1001 158128 3PASS3YRFPA 3 

44½ 45 44½ 284 -4NB ErNeal RaNeal CaptnAgan,UraniaBlc,PatritWay7- 8 25 ft 76  30 3MeaÁ 594 15541281 410 157445½QUA 1 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Schare D Adams,KY

b f 3 by Stay Hungry-Brianna Hanover-Well Said
Eric J Neal,Coolspring,PA;
Neal Racing Stable LLC,Punxsutawney,PA

2025
 9  0  0  1 $3,353  

 1 5  1  3 $3,717 2:04 Hone gd

 14  1  1  4 $7,070 2:04 Hone gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-RANDAL NEAL (76-12-8-9-.256) 

HUNGRY FOR STAKES

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,717

-4NB ErNeal RaNeal Milgro,DntTchMyT,BigCtyMyb8-25 25  4050 gd65-2 31 4Watt 104 204135 4PASS3YRFPA 1 
-5NB ErNeal RaNeal GoldnMagc,TinasWish,BigCtyMyb8-22 25  5375 gd80-2 291 2Indna 100 159130 4PASS3YRFPA 1 

11½ 1ns 11 31 -6NB AaJohnston RaNeal NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,HungryFrS8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 31 2Meadv 101 204133 14¾ 204 12PASS3YRFPB 1 
-4NB ErNeal RaNeal NotThtHlr,Boneshakr,LilBitBtr8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 33 10Dytn 1031 2041342 1 204 PASS3YRFPB 4 
-3NB ErNeal RaNeal NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,DmndDstny8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 32 16Watt 105 2052135 1 2052PASS3YRFPB 1 

3°1½ 3°1½ 4°2½ 321 -927.90 ErNeal RaNeal VegasQuen,AvasRemy,LilBitBtr7-24 25  8600 ft 87  271Ί12MeaÁ 56 1531242 720¼ 157 716FMNW1EXTPM 7 
-4NB ErNeal RaNeal Milgro,Melville,NotThtHlr7-15 25  4050 gd85-2 301 6Clear 1013 20021303 3PASS3YRFPA 2 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Triple T Racing Stable,NY

b f 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Project Terror-Western Terror
Neal Racing Stable LLC,Punxsutawney,PA

2025
 

 3 7  0  1 $5,649 2:04 Meadv ft

 7  3  0  1 $5,649 2:04 Meadv ft
2024
Life 3,

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-RANDAL NEAL (76-12-8-9-.256) 

NOT THAT HILLARY

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$5,042

-4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr Melville,TsmSargnt,WiningBlc8-28 25  2700 gd70-2 302 10Ston 101 203132 3PASS3YRFPB 3 
-4NB JuWalters RKrntskyJr Shesnqrdb,WiningBlc,LilBitBtr8-25 25  2750 gd65-2 29 11Watt 102 204133 2PASS3YRFPB 2 
-5NB JuWalters RKrntskyJr WiningBlc,HungryFrS,TsmSargnt8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 301 8Indna 1012 20331311 1 2033PASS3YRFPB 4 

45 4°3 2°1 314 -6NB JuWalters RKrntskyJr NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,HungryFrS8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 31 2Meadv 101 204133 24¾ 205 22PASS3YRFPB [6 
-4NB ToMSchadel RKrntskyJr GoldnMagc,ItsWriten,WiningBlc8-14 25  5300 ft 78-2 31 4Dytn 102 202132 3PASS3YRFPA 2 
-4NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr Skepticsm,TinasWish,Daplsrswt8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 30 5Wash 1004 20031303 4PASS3YRFPA 3 
-3NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,DmndDstny8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 32 16Watt 105 2052135 2PASS3YRFPB 3 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Frank T Poerio Jr,PA

b f 3 by Always B Miki-Vino And Formaggio-Art Major
Julie A Krenitsky,Butler,PA

2025
 15  3  3  5 $12,562 2:02 Blom gd

 2 18  3  4 $9,073 2:033Indna gd

 33  5  6  9 $21,635 2:02 Blom gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-ROBERT KRENITSKY JR (344-10-39-52-.142) 

WINNING BLUE CHIP

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$3,962 SHS-HBG $4,000

22 21¾ 21¾ 283 -5NB ZaKaiser ZaKaiser ToysLtlTn,Thossmrng,PatinaBb8-28 25  2000 gd71-1 291 9Wdstk 100 1581293 33¼ 158331¾nw10000Lt 5 
-4NB ZaKaiser ZaKaiser TinasWish,TopFlghtB,Melville8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 283 3Meyer 1012 15711283 4PASS3YRFPA 1 
-2NB ZaKaiser ZaKaiser HungryFrS,PatinaBb8- 7 25  2600 gd76-2 313 9Hone 1022 2041324 2PASS3YRFPB 1 
-5NB ZaKaiser ZaKaiser Milgro,Alposblwr,TsmSargnt7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 302 2Bdfd 1003 1591294 5PASS3YRFPA 3 
-4NB ZaKaiser ZaKaiser Daplsrswt,Boneshakr,HungryFrS7-15 25  4050 gd86-2 294 4Clear 1001 158128 4PASS3YRFPA 4 
-5NB ZaKaiser ZaKaiser TinasWish,Daplsrswt,TsmSargnt7-10 25  5375 gd86-2 303 2Hugh 102 2013132 4PASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB ZaKaiser ZaKaiser Melville,Boneshakr,PatinaBb7- 3 25  5225 gd83-2 332 4Hugh 1082 20821392 3PASS3YRFPA 2 

ZAN KAISER  (63) red-wh-l blu (53-6-9-14-.296)

Br- Let It Ride Stables Inc,FL

b f 3 by Heston Blue Chip-Rusty's Joy-Badlands Hanover
Zan A & Zachary A Kaiser,New Oxford,PA

2025
 14  1  2  6 $12,347 2:06 Butlr gd

 1 13  3  4 $10,506 1:59 Wdstk ft

 27  2  5  10 $22,853 1:59 Wdstk ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-ZAN KAISER (75-7-12-21-.276) 

PATINA BB

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,413

-4NB StWalters NeBalcerak Melville,TsmSargnt,WiningBlc8-28 25  2700 gd70-2 302 10Ston 101 203132 4PASS3YRFPB 2 
-4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak Shesnqrdb,WiningBlc,LilBitBtr8-25 25  2750 gd65-2 29 11Watt 102 204133 4PASS3YRFPB [5 
-5NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak WiningBlc,HungryFrS,TsmSargnt8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 301 8Indna 1012 20331311 5PASS3YRFPB 5 

21½ 2°ns 69 342 -6NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,HungryFrS8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 31 2Meadv 101 204133 626¼ 2091613½PASS3YRFPB 5 
-4NB DaBrickell NeBalcerak NotThtHlr,Boneshakr,LilBitBtr8-14 25  2700 ft 82-2 33 10Dytn 1031 2041342 4PASS3YRFPB 1 
-5NB JeBarnard NeBalcerak BigCtyMyb,Navigatrs,TopFlghtB8-11 25  2800 gd83-2 302 8Wash 1031 20241324 5PASS3YRFPB 4 
-3NB JChindanoSr NeBalcerak NotThtHlr,WiningBlc,DmndDstny8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 32 16Watt 105 2052135 3PASS3YRFPB 2 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (99-13-21-21-.320)

Br- Let It Ride Stbs Inc & Bottom Line Rcg LLC,FL

b f 3 by Captain Crunch-Discoforadollar-American Ideal
George D Prushnok,Indiana,PA;Neil K Balcerak,Indiana,PA;
Robert D Bongianino,Blairsville,PA

2025
 9  2  1  1 $8,638 2:021Wash gd

 2 16  1  2 $7,310 2:031Bdfd gd

 25  4  2  3 $15,948 2:021Wash gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-NEIL BALCERAK (199-27-29-31-.269) 

DIAMOND DESTINY

5 LAST 5 STARTS-$952

-4NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr Melville,TsmSargnt,WiningBlc8-28 25  2700 gd70-2 302 10Ston 101 203132 2PASS3YRFPB 1 
-5NB JuWalters RKrntskyJr Daplsrswt,Skepticsm,ItsWriten8-25 25  4125 gd65-2 303 3Watt 103 202133 4PASS3YRFPA 4 
-5NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr WiningBlc,HungryFrS,TsmSargnt8-22 25  2750 gd80-2 301 8Indna 1012 20331311 3PASS3YRFPB 1 
-4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr Milgro,Daplsrswt,Navigatrs8-15 25  5300 gd84-2 28 2Meyer 1004 1562127 4PASS3YRFPA 2 
-5NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr Milgro,GoldnMagc,Melville8-11 25  5375 gd83-2 293 4Wash 1003 20221312 5PASS3YRFPA 1 
-3NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr LilBitBtr,TsmSargnt,HungryFrS8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 31 15Watt 1022 2071135 2PASS3YRFPB 2 
-5NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr Milgro,Alposblwr,TsmSargnt7-18 25  5375 gd79-2 302 2Bdfd 1003 1591294 3PASS3YRFPA 1 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (223-26-42-31-.268)

Br- Theodore A Tomson,PA

b f 3 by Betting Line-Tsm Maija Star-Dragon Again
Theodore A Tomson,Brackenridge,PA

2025
 14  0  2  5 $6,394  

 0 11  3  4 $5,707  

 25  0  5  9 $12,101  
2024
Life

Tr-ROBERT KRENITSKY JR (344-10-39-52-.142) 

TSM SARGENT WULFI

6 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,133

©2025 UNITED STATES TROTTING ASSOCIATION 21535461  91377



GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Colts and Geldings B Group10
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $2,700
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

-5NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr CantbZete,RtWatchMe,SetTheBar8-28 25  5375 gd68-2 † 313 4Ston 101 203132 4PASS3YRCTA 3 
-5NB JuWalters RKrntskyJr MrHopper,RtWatchMe,PaRocket8-25 25  5375 gd65-2 † 32 1Watt 104 20741352 5PASS3YRCTA 3 
-4NB JeBarnard RKrntskyJr FathrShne,BabyTao,RtJstbcse8-22 25  2700 gd80-2 † 33 12Indna 106 2101371 4PASS3YRCTB 2 
-3NB ChShaw RKrntskyJr LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-15 25  7725 gd84-2 † 32 4Meyer 1022 2001301 3PASS3YRCTA 1 
-3NB ChShaw RKrntskyJr AndovrsHt,KysWindsr,TsmTBonsL8-11 25  5300 gd83-2 314 6Wash 1044 20631354 3PASS3YRCTA 1 
-5NB JChindanoSr RKrntskyJr LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,PaRocket8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 30 3Watt 103 2053134 5PASS3YRCTA [5 
-4NB ErNeal RKrntskyJr LinhrtHnv,SouthHall,AndovrsHt7-18 25  5300 gd79-2 † 312 7Bdfd 1032 20321342 4PASS3YRCTA 3 
-4NB AaJohnston RKrntskyJr AndovrsHt,SouthHall,BabyTao7-14 25  4050 gd74-2 † 314 7Clear 105 2061351 4PASS3YRCTA 2 

AARON JOHNSTON  (35) k grn-mar-gra (223-26-42-31-.268)

Br- Theodore A Tomson,PA

blk c 3 by Andover Hall-Tsm Broadwaybeauty-Broadway Hall
Theodore A Tomson,Brackenridge,PA

2025
 5  0  1  0 $2,352  

 0 13  2  3 $5,879  

 18  0  3  3 $8,231  
2024
Life

Tr-ROBERT KRENITSKY JR (344-10-39-52-.142) 

TSM T BONES LEGASY(†)

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,921

-3NB ToLoughryJr ToLoughryJr DrkstrZte,RtJstbcse,WineChasr8-28 25  2700 gd70-2 † 35 13Ston 108 2091383 2PASS3YRCTB 2 
-4NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr BabyTao,DrkstrZte,WineChasr8-25 25  2700 gd65-2 † 31 13Watt 103 2072135 4PASS3YRCTB 4 
-4NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr FathrShne,BabyTao,RtJstbcse8-22 25  2700 gd80-2 † 33 12Indna 106 2101371 3PASS3YRCTB 3 

615½ 611¼ 618¼ -6NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,Warhead,CaptnCont8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 † 32 1Meadv 104 208137 6dis622¾PASS3YRCTB 4 
-6NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,FathrShne,DrkstrZte8-14 25  2800 ft 81-2 † 332 6Dytn 1063 210139 5PASS3YRCTB 5 
-4NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr FathrShne,DrkstrZte,WineChasr8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 † 303 9Wash 1032 20741342 4PASS3YRCTB 3 
-3NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr RtWatchMe,BabyTao,RtJstbcse8- 7 25  2650 gd76-2 † 331 2Hone 1051 20821362 3PASS3YRCTB 1 
-2NB DaBrickell ToLoughryJr CaptnCont,RtJstbcse8- 3 25  2650 gd74-2 † 32 13Watt 104 2104137 2PASS3YRCTB 1 

DAVID BRICKELL  (77) c bl/white (99-13-21-21-.320)

Br- Brocious Racing Stable Inc,PA

b c 3 by Fordham Road-Ibegtobedifferent-Better Caviar
Brocious Racing Stable Inc,Rochester Mills,PA

2025
 10  2  4  0 $6,617 2:101Bdfd gd

 0 13  3  6 $5,631  

 23  2  7  6 $12,248 2:101Bdfd gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (163-27-46-31-.386) 

RT JUSTBECAUSE(†)

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$1,625

      SCR JG - Personal -3WDaughrtyJr DrkstrZte,RtJstbcse,WineChasr8-28 25  2700 gd70-2 35 13Ston 108 2091383PASS3YRCTB 4 
-4NB ErNeal WDaughrtyJr FathrShne,BabyTao,RtJstbcse8-22 25  2700 gd80-2 33 12Indna 106 2101371 1 210 PASS3YRCTB 4 

21½ 21½ 42¾ 31 -6NB AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr RtWatchMe,Warhead,CaptnCont8-17 25  2800 ft 77-3 32 1Meadv 104 208137 43½ 208331¾PASS3YRCTB [6 
-6NB ToMSchadel WDaughrtyJr RtWatchMe,FathrShne,DrkstrZte8-14 25  2800 ft 81-2 332 6Dytn 1063 210139 2PASS3YRCTB 4 
-4NB ErNeal WDaughrtyJr FathrShne,DrkstrZte,WineChasr8-11 25  2700 gd83-2 303 9Wash 1032 20741342 1 2074PASS3YRCTB 4 
-5NB AaJohnston WDaughrtyJr LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,PaRocket8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 30 3Watt 103 2053134 4PASS3YRCTA 2 
-3NB ErNeal WDaughrtyJr CaptnCont,FathrShne,Warhead7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 331 3Clear 1072 20931384 2PASS3YRCTB 2 
-4NB ErNeal WDaughrtyJr FathrShne,RtJstbcse,TsmTBonsL7-10 25  2700 gd86-2 321 12Hugh 1033 20611343 1 2061PASS3YRCTB 3 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Rustic Acres Farm,PA

b g 3 by Father Patrick-Sunshine Glide-Master Glide
Dylan Daugherty,Mercer,PA

2025
 10  3  2  2 $7,493 2:094Ston gd

 5 14  2  0 $8,899 2:061Hugh gd

 24  8  4  2 $16,392 2:061Hugh gd
2024
Life 3,

Tr-WILLIAM DAUGHERTY JR (135-20-23-25-.305) 

FATHER SHINE

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,054 SHS-HBG $16,000

-4NB WaLong JLineweaver AndovrsHt,LinhrtHnv,MrHopper8-28 25  5300 gd70-2 † 31 5Ston 102 2041344 4PASS3YRCTA 3 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver MrHopper,RtWatchMe,PaRocket8-25 25  5375 gd65-2 † 32 1Watt 104 20741352 3PASS3YRCTA [5 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver LinhrtHnv,CantbZete,SetTheBar8-22 25  5300 gd80-2 † 301 6Indna 1022 2021321 4PASS3YRCTA 4 

32½ 43 42½ 31 -5NB JuWalters JLineweaver CantbZete,PaRocket,MrHopper8-17 25  7875 ft 77-3 † 35 4Meadv 1072 20821372 22 208444PASS3YRCTA 2 
-5NB DaBrickell JLineweaver CantbZete,MrHopper,SetTheBar8-14 25  7950 ft 78-2 † 321 2Dytn 103 20521351 4PASS3YRCTA 3 
-5NB WaLong JLineweaver LinhrtHnv,KysWindsr,PaRocket8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 30 3Watt 103 2053134 3PASS3YRCTA 1 
-3NB WaLong JLineweaver CantbZete,SetTheBar,PaRocket7-18 25  5225 gd79-2 † 312 8Bdfd 1013 2003132 3PASS3YRCTA 1 
-4NB WaLong JLineweaver SetTheBar,CantbZete,PaRocket7-14 25  4050 gd74-2 † 31 8Clear 1021 20241313 3PASS3YRCTA 3 

WAYNE LONG  (41) rd-grn-wh (217-26-32-51-.280)

Br- Mahantongo Farms,PA

b g 3 by Greenshoe-Traviata-Kadabra
Pillar Stone Farms,Glen Campbell,PA

2025
 4  1  0  0 $1,124 2:144Wdstk gd

 2 11  1  4 $15,632 1:563Mea⅝ ft

 15  3  1  4 $16,756 1:563Mea⅝ ft
2024
Life 3,

Tr-JOYCE LINEWEAVER (197-23-27-47-.272) 

PA ROCKET(†)

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$4,309 SHS-HBG $25,000
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GRATZ
Pennsylvania Sire Stakes

3 Year Old Fillies B Group11
1 MILE TROT
PURSE $2,700
Sunday, September 7, 2025

Date Trk Purse
FL U/D

Det Med Clm Class Dis 1/4 1/2 3/4 Time PP 3/41/21/4 Str Fin
Ind 
1/4 Time Odds Drv

Order of Finish
First Second ThirdTrn Strs

Leader's Time Ind 1/4  Ind
Tc Tmp

412 411½ 314 31 -7NB MiWhitaker MiWhitaker LunaLndng,PreImgntn,AngelBHnv8-29 25  2000 ft 71  † 30 1Wdstk 592 2001292 316 2031313Nw1pmrlt 3 
521½ 532 5x36 -6NB MiWhitaker MiWhitaker LunaLndng,IdaMuscls,Justwhthd8-27 25  2000 gd69-1 † 293 9Wdstk 584 20011302 5dis543Nw1pmrlt 5x 
x6xdis6dis 6dis -639.80 BlyCarter MiWhitaker SsTysAfly,PrincOfRy,PhantTrsr6- 8 25  6000 gd69  294 8Wdstk 100 1591294 6dis6disNW1500L4CD 1 
510¼ 514¾ 520¼ 314 -6NB ErDavis MiWhitaker SumerDrms,SphsOtlaw,HeyFreaky5-31 25 ft 65  301 1Wdstk 593 15731283 534 2042536QUA T/P 4 
5xdis 6dis 6xdis -6NB ErDavis MiWhitaker MystclViw,AlwaysBMk,ZeteExprs5-24 25 ft 57  30 1Wdstk 593 2003130 6dis6disQUA T/P 3x 
x6xdis6dis 6dis -7NB ErDavis MiWhitaker AnthonysA,CONTVELO,TwinSprng5-17 25 ft 80  284 1Wdstk 584 15631282 6dis6disQUA T/P 1 

      SCR JG - Transportation -3NB MiWhitaker PrincOfRy,Youngblod,ShyVictra3- 2 25  200 gd66  331 1TeM 1063 207113713YO 2 
x4°x1 836½ 854¾ 292 -839.30 BlyCarter MiWhitaker BlamItOnT,SeeYaByBy,Pulsator10-26 24  5500 ft 65  294 13Wdstk 101 20031311 855½ 2113855Nw2pmrlt 1 

MICHAEL WHITAKER (QF) (53)  (15-4-2-4-.430)

Br- Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b f 3 by International Moni-Angel Pie-Muscles Yankee
Shantae M Gant,Manfield,LA

2025
 9  0  2  1 $2,980  

 0 3  0  1 $400  

 12  0  2  2 $3,380  
2024
Life

Tr-MICHAEL WHITAKER (40-4-5-10-.253) 

ANGEL BABY HANOVER(†)

1 LAST 5 STARTS-$400 SHS-HBG $10,000

-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr LckyStatn,RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge8-28 25  2700 gd70-2 † 33 9Ston 106 208137 2PASS3YRFTB 1 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr LckyStatn,RtGracngl,EurkaMmnt8-25 25  2750 gd65-2 † 32 10Watt 1042 2102137 2PASS3YRFTB 2 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr MyGirlG,PreImgntn,EurkaMmnt8-22 25  2700 gd80-2 † 312 11Indna 1023 20421332 4PASS3YRFTB 3 

11½ 11½ 21¼ 314 -4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr LckyStatn,RtGracngl,PreImgntn8-17 25  2700 gd77-3 † 35 9Meadv 1072 2112140 23¼ 212 22PASS3YRFTB 4 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr JustAShla,PreImgntn,RtGracngl7-18 25  2700 gd79-2 † 302 9Bdfd 102 2031322 3PASS3YRFTB 4 
-3NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr MhgnyRdge,EurkaMmnt,RtGracngl7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 † 303 1Clear 103 20511332 3PASS3YRFTB 3 
-4NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge,RtPantItB7-10 25  2750 gd86-2 † 324 9Hugh 104 20441332 1 2044PASS3YRFTB 3 
-5NB ErNeal ToLoughryJr RtPantItB,RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge7- 3 25  2750 gd83-2 † 303 7Hugh 1032 20521331 2PASS3YRFTB 1 

ERIC NEAL  (34) r blu-wh-col blu (327-64-83-56-.394)

Br- Brocious Racing Stable Inc,PA

b f 3 by Andover Hall-Rt Gloria De Dios-Muscle Massive
Brocious Racing Stable Inc,Rochester Mills,PA

2025
 17  7  3  6 $19,921 2:024Blom gd

 1 11  4  3 $5,501 2:044Hugh gd

 28  8  7  9 $25,422 2:024Blom gd
2024
Life 2,

Tr-TOM LOUGHRY JR. (163-27-46-31-.386) 

RT GRACENGLORY(†)

2 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,712

710 77½ 66 294 -866.90 ANapolitano DaWisser SheshBesh,DwsLdyDva,ChsttyHnv8-26 25  12000 ft 68  284Ί6PcDÁ 591 15931301 68½ 201165¼NW1PM FM 8 
65½ 67¼ 810¾ 31 -849.80 ANapolitano DaWisser CMeBMe,DwsLdyDva,CoreValus8-18 25  12000 ft 78  29 5PcDÁ 583 15431262 825 1593814½NW1PM FM 3 
810¾ 77½ 711¼ 312 -853.20 JasKennedy DaWisser NrdcDncrS,DogfshHnv,Bromax8-12 25  12000 ft 92  284Έ11PcDÁ 582 1571273 721 2011714¾NW1PM 8 
44¾ 45½ 44½ 311 -6NB JasKennedy DaWisser SnwCneHnv,Shemghtbt,DngrsAfar8- 6 25 ft 75  29 3PcDÁ 59 20031293 35 201346QUA 4 

TONY SCHADEL  (52) blu-blk (174-60-42-31-.538)

Br- David A Wisser & Rebecca J Callen,PA

b f 3 by International Moni-Smooth Affair-Conway Hall
David A Wisser,Albrightsville,PA;
Rebecca J Callen,Albrightsville,PA

2025
 

 0 3  0  0 $0  

 3  0  0  0 $0  
2024
Life

No Starts Prior Year
Tr-DAVID WISSER (80-9-10-7-.211) 

DANGEROUS AFFAIR

3 LAST 5 STARTS-$0

-4NB AbWright GaJohnston LckyStatn,RtGracngl,MhgnyRdge8-28 25  2700 gd70-2 † 33 9Ston 106 208137 4PASS3YRFTB 2 
-4NB AbWright GaJohnston LckyStatn,RtGracngl,EurkaMmnt8-25 25  2750 gd65-2 † 32 10Watt 1042 2102137 3PASS3YRFTB [5 
-4NB AbWright GaJohnston MyGirlG,PreImgntn,EurkaMmnt8-22 25  2700 gd80-2 † 312 11Indna 1023 20421332 3PASS3YRFTB 4 
-3NB AbWright GaJohnston BabyTao,MyGirlG,EurkaMmnt8-15 25  2700 gd84-2 † 301 6Meyer 1023 20131301 3PASS3YRT 2 
-3NB ShJohnston GaJohnston RtPantItB,EurkaMmnt,MhgnyRdge8-11 25  2650 gd83-2 † 313 13Wash 1042 20641352 2PASS3YRFTB 3 
-5NB AbWright GaJohnston ClsyCcktl,RtGrattde,KindOfLkc8- 3 25  5375 gd74-2 † 31 1Watt 103 2044134 5PASS3YRFTA 4 
-4NB AbWright GaJohnston JustAShla,PreImgntn,RtGracngl7-18 25  2700 gd79-2 † 302 9Bdfd 102 2031322 4PASS3YRFTB 3 
-3NB AbWright GaJohnston MhgnyRdge,EurkaMmnt,RtGracngl7-14 25  2650 gd81-2 † 303 1Clear 103 20511332 2PASS3YRFTB 2 

ABIGAIL WRIGHT (QF) (22)  (10-1-1-3-.256)

Br- Dr William J Solomon,PA

b f 3 by Southwind Frank-Canbet-Cantab Hall
Gary L Johnston,Evans City,PA

2025
 8  0  2  1 $2,711 Q 2:052PcD⅝ ft

 0 15  2  3 $4,245  

 23  0  4  4 $6,956 2:052PcD⅝ ft
2024
Life 2,Q

Tr-GARY JOHNSTON (103-7-20-22-.247) 

EUREKA MOMENT(†)

4 LAST 5 STARTS-$2,287
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